jp.extremenetworks.com 1
5420
24 48
1/2.5G
90W PoE
5420 Extreme OS
5420 5420M 5420F 2
5420M 1/10/25Gb

SFP+/SFP-DD
8 Fabric
Engine
5420 Switch Engine OS IEEE 802.1
 (AVB) 5420
/
5420 ExtremeCloud IQ ExtremeCloud IQ - Site Engine
/
ExtremeCloud IQ OS
5420
5420 GUI
CLI
jp.extremenetworks.com 3
External Interfaces
Switch Model Interfaces
5420F-24T-4XE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-24P-4XE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-24S-4XE 24 x 100/1000BASE-X (SFP) ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-48T-4XE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
jp.extremenetworks.com 4
Switch Model Interfaces
5420F-48P-4XE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-48P-4XL 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
• LRM-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-8W-16P-4XE 8 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full/Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420F-16W-32P-4XE 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
32 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
jp.extremenetworks.com 5
Switch Model Interfaces
5420F-16MW-32P-4XE 16 x 100M/1G/2.5GBASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• MACsec-capable
32 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports(unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420M-24T-4YE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10/25Gb SFP28 uplink ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420M-24W-4YE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10/25Gb SFP28 uplink ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420M-48T-4YE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10/25Gb SFP28 uplink ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
jp.extremenetworks.com 6
Switch Model Interfaces
5420M-48W-4YE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1/10/25Gb SFP28 uplink ports (unpopulated)
• MACsec-capable
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports* (unpopulated)
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x 10/100/1000BASE-T out-of-band management port
2 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5420M-16MW-32P-4YE 16 x 100M/1G/2.5GBASE-T 802.3bt (90W) ports
• MACsec-capable
32 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex(autosensing)
• MACsec-capable

3 or more BGP Peers
Layer 3 Virtual Service Networks (L3 VSNs)
Ordering Information
Part Number Product Name Description
5420F-24T-4XE 5420F 24-port Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex ports, includes 4 x
1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports,2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one unpopulated
PSU slot, fixed fan module, Base software license.
5420F-24P-4XE 5420F 24-port 30W PoE Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports,
includes 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one
unpopulated PSU slot, fixed fan module, Base software license.
5420F-24S-4XE 5420F 24-port SFP Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 24 x 100M/1Gb SFP ports, includes 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports,
2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one unpopulated PSU slot, fixed fan module,
Base software license.
5420F-48T-4XE 5420F 48-port Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex ports, includes 4 x
1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports,2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one unpopulated
PSU slot, fixed fan module, Base software license.
jp.extremenetworks.com 15
Part Number Product Name Description
5420F-48P-4XE 5420F 48-port 30W PoE Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports,
includes 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one
unpopulated PSU slot, fixed fan module, Base software license
5420F-48P-4XL 5420F 48-port 30W PoE Switch
with LRM
5420 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports,
includes 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+ LRM and uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed
PSU, one unpopulated PSU slot, fixed fan module, Base software license.
5420F-8W-16P-4XE 5420F 24-port Switch with 8 ports
90W and 16 ports 30W PoE
5420 Universal Switch with 8 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE ports
and 16 x10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, includes 4 x 1/10Gb SFP+
uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one unpopulated PSU slot, fixed
fan module, Base software license.
5420F-16W-32P-4XE 5420F 48-port Switch with 16
ports 90W and 32 ports 30W PoE
5420 Universal Switch with 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3bt 90W PoE ports
and 32 x10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, includes 4 x 1/10Gb
SFP+ uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, 1 internal fixed PSU, one unpopulated PSU slot,
fixed fan module, Base software license.
5420F-16MW-32P-4XE 5420F 48-port Switch with 16
ports 90W multi-rate and 32 ports
30W PoE
5420 Universal Switch with 16 x 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb 802.3bt 90W PoE ports plus 32 x
10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 30W PoE ports, includes

modular fan module, Base software license.
5420M-48W-4YE 5420M 48-port 90W PoE Switch 5420 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3bt 90W PoE Full / Half-Duplex ports,
includes 4 x 1/10/25GbSFP28 uplink ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, two unpopulated PSU
slots, modular fan module, Base software license.
5420M-16MW-32P-4Y
E
5420M 48-port Switch with 16
ports 90W multi-rate and 32 ports
PoE
5420 Universal Switch with 16 x 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb 802.3bt 90W PoE ports plus 32 x
10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 30W PoE ports, includes 4 x 1/10/25Gb SFP28 uplink
ports, 2 x Stacking/SFP-DD ports, two unpopulated PSU slots,modular fan module, Base
software license.
Accessories
Part Number Product Name Description
XN-ACPWR-150W 150W AC PSU FB 150W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-150W-FB 150W AC PSU FB 150W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-600W 600W AC PSU FB 600W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-600W-FB 600W AC PSU FB 600W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-920W 920W AC PSU FB 920W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-1200W 1200W AC PSU FB 1200W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
jp.extremenetworks.com 16
Part Number Product Name Description
XN-ACPWR-1200W-
FB
1200W AC PSU FB 1200W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-2000W 2000W AC PSU FB 2000W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-ACPWR-2000W-
FB-A
2000W AC PSU FB 2000W AC PSU, Front to Back Airflow
XN-FAN-000 Spare Fan Module FB Spare Fan Module for 5420 Series, Front to Back Airflow